

No. 06-179

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONNA S. RIEGEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATOR OF  
THE ESTATE OF CHARLES R. RIEGEL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE ADVANCED MEDICAL  
TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION (ADVAMED), DRI,  
MEDMARC, AND THE MEDICAL DEVICE  
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION (MDMA)  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

MICHAEL W. DAVIS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 853-7000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
DANIEL E. TROY\*  
REBECCA K. WOOD  
EAMON P. JOYCE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Advamed and DRI*  
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

October 19, 2007

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

CHRISTOPHER L. WHITE  
ADVANCED MEDICAL  
TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION  
701 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 783-8700

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*AdvaMed*

PAUL J. MALONEY  
WILLIAM J. CARTER  
CARR MALONEY P.C.  
1615 L Street, N.W.  
Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 310-5500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Medmarc*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. ENHANCED STATE-LAW LIABILITY WOULD INTERFERE WITH FDA’S EXTENSIVE PRE- AND POST-MARKETING OVERSIGHT OF MEDICAL DEVICES, NOT FILL A REGULATORY “GAP” .....	6
A. FDA Exercises Substantial Pre-Marketing Oversight Of Medical Devices .....	7
B. FDA Exercises Substantial Post-Marketing Oversight Of Medical Devices .....	11
II. EXTENDING STATE-LAW LIABILITY WOULD UNDERMINE THE BALANCE OF PUBLIC HEALTH OBJECTIVES REFLECTED IN THE MDA.....	16
A. State Tort Liability Stifles Innovation Of Important And Life-Saving Medical Devices ....	19
B. State Tort Liability Threatens The Availability Of Significant Medical Treatments .....	23
C. State Tort Liability Increases Price And Undermines The Affordability Of Medical Treatments .....	26
D. State Tort Liability Encourages Defensive Labeling And Overwarning That Undermine Rational Prescribing By Physicians.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Browning Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	21
<i>Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 935 (2005).....	7
<i>Goodlin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Martin v. Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1090 (6th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1003 (2006) ...	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)....	4, 6, 15, 18, 20
<i>Rattay v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 746 (N.D.W. Va. 2007).....	9
<i>Steele v. Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 439 (D.N.J. 2003) .....	9
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Safe Medical Devices Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-629, 104 Stat. 451 .....	18
21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
§ 332 .....	13
§ 333 .....	13
§ 360c .....	8, 10, 16, 19, 20
§§ 360c <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
§ 360d(c)(1).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 360e .....	8, 10, 11, 13, 16
§ 360h .....	11, 12
§ 360i .....	11, 12
§ 360j .....	7, 11, 12, 17
§ 360k(a) .....	17
§ 393(b)(1) .....	18
21 C.F.R. § 7.3(g)-(h) .....	12
pt. 14 .....	10
§§ 56.101-56.124 .....	8
§ 803.30 .....	13
§ 803.50 .....	13
§§ 812.1-812.150 .....	7
§ 812.30 .....	8
§ 812.35(b) .....	8
§§ 812.40-812.47 .....	8
§§ 812.60-812.66 .....	8
§ 812.150 .....	8
§ 814.20 .....	8
§ 814.39 .....	11
§ 814.42 .....	10
§ 814.44 .....	10, 11
§ 814.45 .....	11
§ 814.46 .....	13
§ 814.80 .....	11
§ 814.82 .....	11
§ 814.84 .....	11
§ 860.7 .....	16
45 C.F.R. §§ 46, <i>et seq</i> .....	8
62 Fed. Reg. 51112 (Sept. 30, 1997) .....	20
Dep't of Health & Human Servs., FDA, Determination That Bendectin Was Not Withdrawn From Sale for Reasons of Safety or Effectiveness, 64 Fed. Reg. 43190 (Aug. 9, 1999) .....	23
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
<i>Hearings on H.R. 5545, H.R. 974 &amp; S. 510 Before the Subcomm. on Health &amp; the Environment of the H. Comm. on Interstate &amp; Foreign Commerce, 94th Cong. (1975)</i> .....	17
S. Rep. No. 94-33 (1975) .....	17
S. Rep. No. 101-513 (1990) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976) .....	17
136 Cong. Rec. S12476 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1990)....	18
S15205 (daily ed. Oct. 12, 1990) ..	18
S17456 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990) ..	18
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 48.3 (2007).....	1
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Am. Med. Ass'n, <i>Reporting Adverse Drug &amp; Medical Device Events: Report of the AMA's Council on Ethical &amp; Judicial Affairs</i> , 49 Food & Drug L.J. 359 (1994) .....	12
Anna Biernbaum, Note, <i>Shielding the Masses: How Litigation Changed the Faith of Birth Control</i> , 10 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women's Stud. 411 (2001).....	26
David Dial et al., <i>Tort Excess 2005: The Necessity for Reform from a Policy, Legal and Risk Management Perspective</i> (2005) .....	21
William W. George, <i>Medical Technology and Competitiveness in the World Market: Reinventing the Environment for Innovation</i> , 50 Food & Drug L.J. 477 (1995) .....	20
Scott Gottlieb, <i>Latest Trends in FDA Practice</i> , 878 PLI/Pat 525 (2006).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Scott E. Harrington, <i>Tort Liability, Insurance Rates, and the Insurance Cycle</i> , in <i>Brookings-Wharton Papers on Financial Services</i> (2004)....	21
Reid Hastie & W. Kip Viscusi, <i>What Juries Can't Do Well: The Jury's Performance As a Risk Manager</i> , 40 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 901 (1998) .....	16
Marvin E. Jaffe, <i>Regulation, Litigation and Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: An Equation for Safety</i> , in <i>Product Liability and Innovation: Managing Risk in an Uncertain Environment</i> 120 (J.R. Hunziker & T.O. Jones eds., 1994).....	23, 24
Louis Lasagna, <i>The Chilling Effect of Product Liability on New Drug Developments</i> , in <i>The Liability Maze</i> 334 (P.W. Huber & R.E. Litan eds., 1991).....	22, 23, 24, 27
Sylvia A. Law, <i>Sex Discrimination &amp; Insurance for Contraception</i> , 73 <i>Wash. L. Rev.</i> 363 (1998).....	25
Richard L. Manning, <i>Changing Rules in Tort Law and the Market for Childhood Vaccines</i> , 37 <i>J. L. &amp; Econ.</i> 247 (1994).....	26
Neal I. Muni et al., <i>Challenges in Regulating Breakthrough Medical Devices</i> , 60 <i>Food &amp; Drug L.J.</i> 137 (2005).....	9, 12, 13, 14
C. Ineke Neutel, <i>Variation In Rates of Hospitalization for Excessive Vomiting In Pregnancy By Bendectin/Diclectin Use in Canada</i> , available at <a href="http://www.nvp-volumes.org/p1_9.htm">http://www.nvp-volumes.org/p1_9.htm</a> .....	14
Lars Noah, <i>The Imperative to Warn: Disentangling the "Right to Know" From the "Need to Know" About Consumer Product Hazards</i> , 11 <i>Yale J. on Reg.</i> 293 (1994) .....	28
Michael E. Porter, <i>The Competitive Advantage of Nations</i> (1990) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Daniel G. Schultz, M.D., Director, FDA Center for Devices and Radiological Health, <i>Medical Device Safety, FDA's Postmarket Transformation Initiative</i> , 62 Food & Drug L.J. 593 (2007).....	4, 13, 14
Lawrence Tancredi & Dorothy Nelkin, <i>Medical Malpractice and Its Effect on Innovation, in The Liability Maze</i> 251 (P.W. Huber & R.E. Litan eds., 1991) .....	21
Albert George Thomas Jr. & Stephanie M. LeMelle, <i>The Norplant System: Where Are We in 1995</i> , 40 J. Fam. Prac. 125 (1995).....	25
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Corporate Risk Analysis: A Reckless Act?</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 547 (2000).....	16
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Individual Rationality, Hazard Warnings, and the Foundations of Tort Law</i> , 48 Rutgers L. Rev. 625 (1996) .....	28
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Jurors, Judges, and the Mistreatment of Risk By the Courts</i> , 30 J. Legal Stud. 107 (2001) .....	16
W. Kip Viscusi et al., <i>A Statistical Profile of Pharmaceutical Industry Liability, 1976-1989</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1418 (1994).....	22
W. Kip Viscusi & Michael J. Moore, <i>An Industrial Profile of the Links Between Product Liability &amp; Innovation, in The Liability Maze</i> 81 (P.W. Huber & R.E. Litan eds., 1991).....	22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Contraceptive Maker Wins Woman's Suit Over Side Effects</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 5, 1998.....	25
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
GAO-06-62, <i>Medicare Durable Medical Equipment: Class III Devices Do Not Warrant a Distinct Annual Payment Update</i> (Mar. 1, 2006) .....	20
Am. Med. Ass'n Bd. of Trs., <i>Impact of Product Liability on the Development of New Medical Technologies</i> (1988) .....	21, 22
Maria Cheng, <i>New Study: Drug-Coated Stents Not So Bad</i> , Associated Press Online, Sept. 2, 2007 .....	28
FDA, FDA's Mission Statement, <a href="http://fda.gov/opcaom/morechoices/mission.html">http://fda.gov/opcaom/morechoices/mission.html</a> (last viewed Oct. 18, 2007) .....	16
FDA, <i>FDA Statement on Coronary Drug-Eluting Stents</i> (Sept. 14, 2006) .....	28
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry and FDA Staff – Procedures for Handling Post-Approval Studies Imposed by PMA Order</i> (Aug. 1, 2007)..	13
FDA, <i>Innovation or Stagnation: Challenge and Opportunity on the Critical Path to New Medical Products</i> (Mar. 2004), available at <a href="http://fda.gov/oc/initiative/criticalpath/whitepaper.html">http://fda.gov/oc/initiative/criticalpath/whitepaper.html</a> .....	10, 20, 22, 23
FDA, <i>The Least Burdensome Provisions of the FDA Modernization Act of 1977: Concepts and Principals; Final Guidance for FDA and Industry</i> (Oct. 4, 2002), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/ode/guidance/1332.html">http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/ode/guidance/1332.html</a> .....	18
FDA, <i>FDA Recall Policies</i> (June 2002), available at <a href="http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~lrd/recall2.html">http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~lrd/recall2.html</a> ....	12
FDA, Ctr. for Devices & Radiological Health, <i>Recognition and Use of Consensus Standards; Final Guidance for Industry and FDA Staff</i> (June 20, 2001), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/ost/guidance/321.html">http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/ost/guidance/321.html</a> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
FDA, Ctr. for Devices & Radiological Health, <i>Review Process</i> (June 11, 2003), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/devadvice/pma/review_process.html">http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/devadvice/pma/review_process.html</a> .....	9, 10, 11
FDA, Ctr. for Devices & Radiological Health, <i>FY 2006 Highlights</i> (2006).....	12, 14
FDA/NIH Conference, <i>Clinical Pharmacology During Pregnancy Addressing Clinical Needs Through Science</i> (Dec. 4, 2000), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/cder/present/clinpharm2000/1204preg.txt">http://www.fda.gov/cder/present/clinpharm2000/1204preg.txt</a> .....	24
Peter Huber, <i>Junk Science in the Courtroom</i> , <i>Forbes</i> , July 8, 1991 .....	28
Linda A. Johnson, <i>Wyeth Won't Resume Norplant Sales</i> , <i>Associated Press Online</i> , July 26, 2002 ..	25, 26
Gina Kolata, <i>Will the Lawyers Kill Off Norplant?</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , May 28, 1995 .....	25, 26
Barbara Marsh, <i>The Product Liability Morass</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> , May 6, 1995.....	26
MedSun, <i>About MedSun</i> , <a href="https://www.medsun.net/about2.asp">https://www.medsun.net/about2.asp</a> (last viewed Oct. 18, 2007).....	5, 13, 14
David J. Morrow, <i>Maker of Norplant Offers a Settlement in Suit Over Effects</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Aug. 27, 1999.....	25
